

No. 109PA22

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

DUSTIN MICHAEL MCKINNEY, GEORGE
JERMEY MCKINNEY, and JAMES ROBERT
TATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

GARY SCOTT GOINS and THE GASTON
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILD USA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT LIMIT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S AUTHORITY TO TEMPORARILY REVIVE THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE CLAIMS.....4

A. Perpetrators of Child Sexual Abuse and Their Enabling Institutions Do Not Have A “Vested Right” In A Limitations Defense Under Article I, §19 of the North Carolina Constitution.....5

B. North Carolina Courts Have Moved Away from A Vested Rights Approach and Instead Undertake a Substantive Due Process Analysis to Determine The Constitutionality of Revival Laws9

C. The SAFE Child Act’s Revival Provision Easily Survives Scrutiny Under Rational-Basis Review12

II. NORTH CAROLINA’S LAW IS IN ACCORD WITH THE MANY STATES THAT ALLOW REVIVAL OF TIME-BARRED CIVIL CLAIMS
16

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alpha Mills v. Watertown Steam-Engine Co.</u> , 116 N.C. 797, 804 (1895).....	9
<u>Bell-Kerr v. Baltimore-Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church</u> , No. 2021 CA 0013531B (D.C. Superior Court).....	28
<u>Campbell v. Holt</u> , 115 U.S. 620, 629 (1885).....	6
<u>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</u> , 325 U.S. 304, 65 S.Ct. 1137 (1945) ..	6, 7, 10
<u>Cinema I Video, Inc. v. Thornburg</u> , 83 N.C.App. 544, 551-52 (1986).....	18
<u>Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 415, 427, 259 Cal. Rptr. 3d 784, 792 (2020).....	22
<u>Doe v. Doe</u> , No. 2020-10745 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct.).....	24
<u>Farrell v. United States Olympic & Paralympic Committee</u> , No. 120CV1178FJSCFH, 2021 WL 4820251 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2021)	26
<u>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</u> , No. 19 CIV. 3377 (LAP), 2020 WL 2123214, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....	27
<u>Giuffre v. Prince Andrew</u> , Case No. 1:21-cv-06702-LAK (SDNY)	26
<u>Harvey et al. v. Merchan</u> , 860 S.E.2d 561, 566 (Ga. 2021).....	23
<u>Hinton v. Hinton</u> , 61 N.C. 410, 414-15 (1868).....	10
<u>In re Hospital</u> , 282 N.C. 542, 550 (1973)	13
<u>John I M Doe v. Big Brothers Big Sisters of America, et al.</u> , No. CV2020-017354 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2021)	21
<u>Kastner v. Doe</u> , No. 900111 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Jan. 14, 2022).....	27
<u>Mckinney v. Goins</u> , 21 CVS 7438, North Carolina, Wake County Superior Court (Dec. 20, 2021)	27
<u>Miracle v. N.C. Local Gov't Emps. Ret. Sys.</u> , 124 N.C. App. 285, 293 (1996)	14
<u>North Carolina State Board of Education v. State</u> , 814 S.E.2d 67 (N.C. 2018).....	13
<u>PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.</u> , 72 Misc. 3d 1052 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	26
<u>PB-65 Doe v. Niagara Falls City School Dist.</u> , No. DE174572/2021, 2021 WL 5750878, at *4 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 26, 2021)	26
<u>PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Cty. Day Sch.</u> , No.20 Civ. 3628, 2021 WL 4310891, at *3- 9 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2021), appeal filed, (2d Cir.Oct.22, 2021).....	27
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 717, 729 (1984).....	14
<u>Perry v. Perry</u> , 80 N.C. App. 169, 175-76 (1986).....	11
<u>Quality Built Homes Inc. v. Town of Carthage</u> , 371 N.C. 60, 69 (2018) (citing <u>Christie v. Hartley Constr., Inc.</u> , 367 N.C. 534, 538 (2014)	9

<u>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 358 N.C. 160, 170 (2004).....	7
<u>Roe v. Ram</u> , No. CIV. 14-00027 LEK-RL, 2014 WL 4276647, at *9 (D. Haw. Aug. 29, 2014)	24
<u>Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court</u> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1161, 28 Cal.Rptr.3d 355 (2005)	22
<u>S.T. v. Diocese of Rockville Centre</u> , Index No. 099997/2019, Supreme Court, Nassau County (May 18, 2020)	26
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</u> , 15 A.3d 1247, 1258-60 (Del. 2011) ...	22
<u>Speck v. Speck</u> , 5 N.C. App. 296, 301 (1969)	10
<u>State v. ----</u> , 2 N.C. 28, 39 (1794)	8
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 61 N.C. 76, 83 (1867) (per curiam).....	9
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 368 N.C. 869, 877 (2016).....	18
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 252 N.C. 690, 696 (1960)	19
<u>Stogner v. California</u> , 539 U.S. 607, 610 (2003)	4, 16
<u>Taylor v. Piney Grove Volunteer Fire & Rescue Department</u> , 20 CVS 13487, North Carolina, Wake County Superior Court (Dec. 20, 2021)	27
<u>Tetterton v. Long Mfg. Co.</u> , 314 N.C. 44, 58 (1985) (quoting <u>Kennedy v. Cumberland Eng'g Co.</u> , 471 A.2d 195, 206 (R.I.1984) (Murray, J., dissenting))	19
<u>Toomer v. Garrett</u> , 155 N.C. App. 462 (2002)	13
<u>Torrey v. Portville Cent. Sch.</u> , 66 Misc. 3d 1225(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	27
<u>Whitwell v. Archmere Acad., Inc.</u> , No. CIV.A.07C08006RBY, 2008 WL 1735370, at *2 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2008).....	23
<u>Wilkes County v. Forester</u> , 204 N.C. 163 (1933)	7, 8
<u>Wood v. J. P. Stevens & Co.</u> , 297 N.C. 636 (1979)	11
<u>Wynn v. United Health Services/Two Rivers HealthTrent Campus</u> , 716 S.E. 2d 373 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011), <u>writ denied, review denied</u> , 720 S.E. 2d 685 (N.C. 2012)	20

Statutes

2021 N.M.I. Pub. L. No. 22-12 without permission of CHILD USA.....	21
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-118-118.....	17
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.1	17
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.16	17
D.C. CODE § 12-301	21
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 8145.....	18
DEL. CODE tit. 18, § 6856.....	18
F.S.A. § 95.11	18

GA. CODE § 9-3-33.1	18
HAW. REV. STAT. § 657-1.8	18
KRS 413.249.....	19
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.9	19
ME ST T. 14 § 752-C.....	19
MINN. STAT. § 541.073	19
MONT. CODE § 27-2-216	19
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214-g.....	20
NC ST § 1-17	21
NV ST §§ 11.215	19
Tit. 7 G.C.A §§ 11306	18
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-2-308.....	21
VT. STAT. ANN TIT. 12, § 522	21

Other Authorities

BESSEL VAN DER KOLK, <u>THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA</u> (Viking 2014)	1
CHILD USA, <u>Fiscal Impact of SOL Reform</u> , (2018) available at https://www.childusa.org/fiscalimpact	13
D. Finkelhor, et. al., <u>Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence</u> , 169(8) JAMA PEDIATRICS 746 (2015)	1
De Bellis, M. D., Spratt, E. G., & Hooper, S. R., <u>Neurodevelopmental biology associated with childhood sexual abuse</u> , 20(5) J. OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 548 (2011).....	1
Delayed Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse, CHILD USA, https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/delayeddisclosure-childUSA-1.jpg (last visited Mar. 8, 2022)	2
Fang, et. al., <u>The Economic Burden of Child Maltreatment in the United States & Implications for Prevention</u> , 36 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 156-165 (2012)	13
G. Moody, et. al., <u>Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment: a systematic review by maltreatment type and gender</u> , 18(1164) BMC PUBLIC HEALTH (2018)	1
James Kainen, <u>“The Historical Framework for Reviving Constitutional Protection for Property and Contract Rights,”</u> 79 Cornell L. Rev. 87 (1993)	10

M. Stoltenborgh, et. al., A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World, 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79 (2011).....1

Making the Case: Why Prevention Matters, PREVENTCHILDABUSE.ORG13

Michelle Elliott et al., *Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us*, 19 Child Abuse Negl. 579 (1995).....12

N. Pereda, et. al., The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis, 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 334 (2009)1

Patrick J. O'Leary & James Barber, Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse, 17 J. CHILD SEX. ABUSE 133 (2008).....2

Preventing Adverse Childhood Experiences, CDC.GOV13

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, CDC.gov (last visited Feb. 22, 2022).....1

Ramona Alaggia et al., Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016), 20 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 260, 279 (2019).....2

The Relative Success of Civil SOL Window and Revival Statutes State-by-State, CHILDUSA.ORG (last visited Apr. 5, 2021), available at www.childusa.org/law14
